to inform the Insurance Broker immediately of any changes in risk during the term of the contract. 

Limitation of liability 
1. In the event of a negligent breach of duty by the Insurance Broker, liability for culpably caused financial losses of
the Client shall be limited to the statutory compulsory sum insured, which as of 09.10.2024 is EUR 1,564,610.00 (in
words: one million five hundred and sixty-four thousand six hundred and ten euros) for each claim.

2. Furthermore, liability for financial losses of the Client in the event of negligent breaches of duty of the related 
management and administrative obligations, in particular the support of the Client in the settlement of claims for 
benefits in the event of an insured event, is limited to the statutory compulsory insurance sum, which as of 
09.10.2024 is EUR 1,564,610.00 (in words: one million five hundred and sixty-four thousand six hundred and ten 
euros) for each claim. 

3. The Insurance Broker is not liable for financial losses of the Client as a result of negligent breach of ancillary 
obligations. 

4. These limitations of liability pursuant to Subsections 1 to 3 shall not apply to the extent that the